

No. 20-14480

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

CORECO JA'QAN PEARSON, ET AL.,
*Plaintiffs-
Appellants/Petitioners,*

v.

BRIAN KEMP, ET AL.,
*Defendants-
Appellees/Respondents*

On Certified Order from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division,
No. 1:20-cv-04809-TCB

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO JURISDICTIONAL QUESTIONS
AND PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

John M. Reeves
REEVES LAW LLC
3703 Watson Road
St. Louis, MO 63109
(314) 775-6985
reeves@reeveslawstl.com
*Application for admission to
the Eleventh Circuit pending.*

Sidney Powell
Counsel of Record
SIDNEY POWELL PC
2911 Turtle Creek Blvd., Suite 300
Dallas, TX 75219
(214) 717-1775
sidney@federalappeals.com

L. Lin Wood
L. LIN WOOD, P.C.
P.O. Box 52584
Atlanta, GA 30305-0584

(404) 891-1402
lwood@linwoodlaw.com

Harry W. MacDougald
CALDWELL, PROPST & DELOACH, LLP
Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30346
(404) 843-1956

Howard Kleinhendler
HOWARD KLEINHENDLER ESQUIRE
369 Lexington Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(917) 793-1188

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

Table of Contents

BACKGROUND	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND RELieF SOUGHT	10
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	10
I. Requirements for obtaining permission to appeal under 42 U.S.C. §1292(b).	17
II. The order here involves an abstract, controlling issue of law as to which there is substantial ground for difference of opinion, the resolution of which will substantially reduce the remaining litigation.....	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>AT&T Broadband v. Tech Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Barrientos v. Corecivic, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard, Ala.</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 397 F.Supp.3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	6
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:17-CV-2989-AT 2020 WL 5994029 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 11, 2020)	5
<i>Ingram v. Ault</i> , 50 F.3d 898 (11th Cir. 1995)	passim
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Secretary of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>McDougald v. Jenson</i> , 786 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Serv., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Moeau v. Tonry</i> , 554 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	10, 11, 15
28 USC § 1292(b).....	passim
Fla. St. § 101.294(1)	22

Fla. St. §§ 101.292(1)	22
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-300 (a)(3).....	2
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50(a)(15).....	21
